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I. 


APPELLANT'S ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 


A. 	 The court erred by imposing a sentence in violation· of 

fonner RCW 9.94A.505(2)(b) when it imposed 36 months 

community custody on Steven J. Snedden's guilty plea to 

one count of indecent exposure with sexual motivation, an 

unranked offense. 

II. 

ISSUE PRESENTED 

A. 	 Did the sentencing court err by following the provisions of 

the Sentencing Refonn Act? 

III. 


STATEMENT OF THE CASE 


For the purposes of this appeal only, the State accepts the 

defendant's version of the Statement of the Case. 

IV. 

ARGUMENT 

The defendant pled guilty to one count of indecent exposure and 

agreed to a sexual motivation finding. CP 129·137. On appeal the 



defendant does not contest his incarceration of 24 months. CP 168-181. 

In any event, the defendant's incarceration time is within the statutory 

provisions. 

A second indecent exposure conviction elevates the normal status 

of indecent exposure from a misdemeanor to an unranked class "C" 

felony. The defendant's criminal history shows two prior indecent 

exposure convictions. CP 138-139. That is the defendant's primary 

status, however, the defendant agreed to a finding of "sexual motivation" 

which is a statutory mandatory sentence enhancement of 12 months. 

Thus, the defendant was sentenced to 12 months on the basic unranked 

felony which has a standard range of 0-12 months. However, the sexual 

motivation finding adds 12 months on top of the standard range. CP 165­

166; 168-181. 

RCW 9.94A.533(8)(a) The following additional times shall be 

added to the standard sentence range for felony crimes committed on or 

after July 1,2006, ifthe offense was committed with sexual motivation, as 

that term is defined in RCW 9.94A.030. 

RCW 9.94A.533(8)(a)(iii) provides the following enhancement: 

"One year for any felony defined under any law as a class C felony or with 

a statutory maximum sentence of five years, or both;" Id. 
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Since the defendant agreed to plead to this second indecent 

exposure with prior indecent exposure convictions and agreed to a finding 

of "sexual motivation," the sentencing court was correct in sentencing the 

defendant to 24 months. CP 129-137; 168-181; 165-166. 

The defendant disputes the sentencing court's ability to sentence 

him to three years of community supervision. RCW 9.94A.701 reads in 

part; 

(1) If an offender is sentenced to the custody of the 
department for one of the following crimes, the court shall, 
in addition to the other terms of the sentence, sentence the 
offender to community custody for three years: 

(a) A sex offense not sentenced under RCW 9.94A.507 ... 

RCW 9.94A.507(1) (emphasis added). 


RCW 9.94A.030 defines "sex offense" as "A felony with a finding 


of sexual motivation under RCW 9.94A.835 or 13.40.135." RCW 

9.94A.030(46). 

The "gloss" on this sentencing is that the crime occurred in 2008 

and the sentencing occurred in 201 O. CP 1-2; 168-181. On the surface, it 

would appear that the laws covering community custody in effect in 2008 

would be applicable. However, the legislature made the obvious not so 

obvious by the language of 2008 c 231 §§ 6-58. "(2) Sections 6 through 
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58 of this act also apply to all sentences imposed or reimposed on or after 

August 1, 2009, for crimes committed prior to August 1, 2009, to the 

extent that such application is constitutionally permissible." [d. (emphasis 

added). 

The trial court followed the statutes in this sentencing. There was 

no error. 

V. 


CONCLUSION 


For the reasons stated, the sentencing of the defendant should be 

affirmed. 

Dated this 12th day of September, 2011. 

STEVEN J. TUCKER 

Prosecuting Attorney 


~~ Andrew J. Metts . 19578 

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 

Attorney for Respondent 
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